

No. 12-1437

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**DENIS GALLAGHER, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Maryland

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST  
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Mitchell F. Dolin (member)  
Peter Saharko (on brief)  
Jonathan Cohen (on brief)  
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

June 22, 2012

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Laws Limiting Public Carry Are Not Within the Scope of the Second Amendment. ....	4
A. At the Time of its Ratification, the Second Amendment Was Not Understood to Protect Public Carry. ....	5
B. State Laws Regulating Public Carry Are Part of a Longstanding Tradition in the United States and Thus Do Not Implicate the Second Amendment.....	8
C. The District Court Erred By Expanding the Second Amendment’s Application Beyond Established Precedent. ....	12
1. Judicial Restraint Counsels Against Expanding the Second Amendment. ....	13
2. Similar State Restrictions Have Been Held Constitutional.....	14
II. Even If Laws Limiting the Carrying of Weapons in Public Were Within the Scope of the Second Amendment, Maryland’s Law Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	19
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies to Laws Burdening Second Amendment Rights.....	20
B. Maryland’s “Good and Substantial Reason” Requirement Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	20

1.	There is a Reasonable Fit Between the Regulation and the Government’s Interests. ....	21
2.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That the Maryland Statute Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	26
C.	Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### CASES

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	10
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	31
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D. N.C. Mar 29, 2012) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	10
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark 455 (1876) .....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Imaginary Images, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 612 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	17, 18, 28
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	11
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 2012 WL 104917 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012).....	16, 18, 22, 27

<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	30
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W.Va. 1891).....	9, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 31
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	29
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 26, 29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 2009 WL 1955749 (D. Haw. Jul. 2, 2009) .....	16, 18

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

United States Constitution, amendment I .....30, 31, 32  
United States Constitution, amendment II.....*passim*  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1

**STATE AND HISTORICAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 1881, ch. 96, § 1 .....9  
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9.....16  
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a)(1).....15  
Md. Code. Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(2).....2, 22  
Md. Code. Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(3)-(7) .....25, 26  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-302-312.....24  
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a) .....2, 22, 24  
N.J. Stat. §§ 2C:39-5(b) .....16  
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) .....17  
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, . 3 .....6  
1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 186, § 1 .....9  
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, § 1 .....8  
W. Va. Code ch. 148, § 7 .....10  
1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1.....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 148-  
49 (1769) .....7



<i>By the Quenne Elizabeth I: A Proclamation Against the Carriage of Dags, and For Reformation of Some Other Great Disorders</i> .....	6
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2007</i> .....	2
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>WISQARS Nonfatal Injury Reports, 2001-2010</i> .....	2
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic: Dueling, Southern Violence, and Moral Reform</i> .....	9
Dennis Henigan, <i>The Heller Paradox</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1171 (2009).....	31
John Dillon, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defence</i> .....	11
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868) .....	11
Md. Dep’t of State Police, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (2011) .....	24
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	5, 6, 7
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Scribble Scrabble, the Second Amendment, and Historical Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcolm</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev Colloquy 227 (2011). .....	7
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Crime in the United States</i> (2009 and 2010) .....	2
